TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM581326

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
ANTARES CAPITAL LP, AS COLLATERAL AGENT		06/12/2020	Limited Partnership: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TriMas Company LLC	
Street Address:	38505 Woodward Avenue, Suite 200	
City:	Bloomfield Hills	
State/Country:	MICHIGAN	
Postal Code:	48304	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5022857	MUSTANG

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2163485474

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2163485400

ipmailbox@mcdonaldhopkins.com Email:

Correspondent Name: Robert C. Baraona

Address Line 1: 600 Superior Avenue, East, Suite 2100

Address Line 4: Cleveland, OHIO 44114

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	48735-00002
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kimberly Hefner
SIGNATURE:	/Kimberly Hefner/
DATE SIGNED:	06/15/2020

Total Attachments: 13

source=8902668#page1.tif source=8902668#page2.tif source=8902668#page3.tif

source=8902668#page4.tif

source=8902668#page5.tif		
source=8902668#page6.tif		
source=8902668#page7.tif		
source=8902668#page8.tif		
source=8902668#page9.tif		
source=8902668#page10.tif		
source=8902668#page11.tif		
source=8902668#page12.tif		
source=8902668#page13.tif		

	C FINANCING STATEMENT AMENDMENT				
B.E	AME & PHONE OF CONTACT AT FILER (optional) Ailbank LLP -MAIL CONTACT AT FILER (optional) Leveraged Finance UCC Filings (Milbank.com) END ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO: (Name and Address) Megan Bronner Milbank LLP 55 Hudson Yards New York, NY 10001		U.C.C. An	laware Department of U.C.C. Filing Section iled: 03:47 PM 06/12/2 Initial Filing No: 2020 tendment No: 2020 410 ce Request No: 20205	020 1406299 5856
Ļ			***************************************	OR FILING OFFICE USE	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	ITIAL FINANCING STATEMENT FILE NUMBER 201406299	(or recorded) in the	REAL ESTATE	ENDMENT is to be filed [for RECORDS orm UCC3Ad) and provide Deb	· · · · · ·
2.	TERMINATION: Effectiveness of the Financing Statement Identified above is termin Statement				
3.	ASSIGNMENT (full or partial): Provide name of Assignee in item 7a or 7b, <u>and</u> add For partial assignment, complete items 7 and 9 <u>and</u> also indicate affected collateral in		ame of Assigno	r in item 9.	
		nom a			
	CONTINUATION: Effectiveness of the Financing Statement identified above with recontinued for the additional period provided by applicable law PARTY INFORMATION CHANGE: eck one of these two boxes: CHANGE name a	ree boxes to:	D name: Comp	lete item DELETE name	Give record name
5Ch Thi	CONTINUATION: Effectiveness of the Financing Statement identified above with recontinued for the additional period provided by applicable law PARTY INFORMATION CHANGE: eck one of these two boxes: Schange affects Debtor or Secured Party of record CHANGE name a tem 6a or 6b; and URRENT RECORD INFORMATION: Complete for Party Information Change - provided the control of the contr	espect to the security interest(s) of the security interest(s) of the security interest(s) of the security interest to: and/or address: Complete AD item 7a or 7b and item 7c 7a		lete item DELETE name	Give record name
5Ch Thi	CONTINUATION: Effectiveness of the Financing Statement identified above with recontinued for the additional period provided by applicable law PARTY INFORMATION CHANGE: eck one of these two boxes: CHANGE name a second and a second change affects Debtor or Secured Party of record them 6a or 6b; and	espect to the security interest(s) of the security interest(s) of the security interest(s) of the security interest to: and/or address: Complete AD item 7a or 7b and item 7c 7a	D name: Comp	lete item DELETE name	Give record name
5. Ch	CONTINUATION: Effectiveness of the Financing Statement identified above with recontinued for the additional period provided by applicable law PARTY INFORMATION CHANGE: eck one of these two boxes: Sis Change affects Debtor or Secured Party of record tem 6a or 6b; and URRENT RECORD INFORMATION: Complete for Party Information Change - provides a. ORGANIZATION'S NAME	espect to the security interest(s) of the security interest(s) of the security interest(s) of the security interest to: and/or address: Complete AD item 7a or 7b and item 7c 7a	D name: Comp or 7b, <u>and</u> item	lete item DELETE name	Give record name
5. Ch Thi 6. Cl	CONTINUATION: Effectiveness of the Financing Statement identified above with recontinued for the additional period provided by applicable law PARTY INFORMATION CHANGE: eck one of these two boxes: s Change affects Debtor or Secured Party of record CHANGE name a tem 6a or 6b; and URRENT RECORD INFORMATION: Complete for Party Information Change - provides ORGANIZATION'S NAME Sb. INDIVIDUAL'S SURNAME FIRST PE	espect to the security interest(s) of the security interest(s) of the security interest(s) of the security interest (s) of the security interest(s) of the securit	D name: Compor 7b, <u>and</u> item	lete item DELETE name 7c De deleted in DNAL NAME(S)/INITIAL(S)	: Give record name item 6a or 6b
5. Ch Thi 6. Cl	CONTINUATION: Effectiveness of the Financing Statement identified above with recontinued for the additional period provided by applicable law PARTY INFORMATION CHANGE: eck one of these two boxes: SCHANGE name a second tem 6a or 6b; and URRENT RECORD INFORMATION: Complete for Party Information Change - provides ORGANIZATION'S NAME St. INDIVIDUAL'S SURNAME FIRST PE	espect to the security interest(s) of the security interest(s) of the security interest(s) of the security interest (s) of the security interest(s) of the securit	D name: Compor 7b, <u>and</u> item	lete item DELETE name 7c De deleted in DNAL NAME(S)/INITIAL(S)	: Give record name item 6a or 6b
5. Ch Thi 6. Ci	CONTINUATION: Effectiveness of the Financing Statement identified above with recontinued for the additional period provided by applicable law PARTY INFORMATION CHANGE: eck one of these two boxes: s Change affects Debtor or Secured Party of record CHANGE name a tem 6a or 6b; and URRENT RECORD INFORMATION: Complete for Party Information Change - provides ORGANIZATION'S NAME Sb. INDIVIDUAL'S SURNAME FIRST PE	espect to the security interest(s) of the security interest(s) of the security interest(s) of the security interest (s) of the security interest(s) of the securit	D name: Compor 7b, <u>and</u> item	lete item DELETE name 7c De deleted in DNAL NAME(S)/INITIAL(S)	: Give record name item 6a or 6b
5. Ch Thi 6. Ci	CONTINUATION: Effectiveness of the Financing Statement identified above with recontinued for the additional period provided by applicable law PARTY INFORMATION CHANGE: eck one of these two boxes: Schange affects Debtor or Secured Party of record tem 6a or 6b; and URRENT RECORD INFORMATION: Complete for Party Information Change - provide 6a. ORGANIZATION'S NAME Sb. INDIVIDUAL'S SURNAME FIRST PE HANGED OR ADDED INFORMATION: Complete for Assignment or Party Information Change - 974. ORGANIZATION'S NAME	espect to the security interest(s) of the security interest(s) of the security interest(s) of the security interest (s) of the security interest(s) of the securit	D name: Compor 7b, <u>and</u> item	lete item DELETE name 7c De deleted in DNAL NAME(S)/INITIAL(S)	: Give record name item 6a or 6b
5. Ch Thi 6. Ci	CONTINUATION: Effectiveness of the Financing Statement identified above with recontinued for the additional period provided by applicable law PARTY INFORMATION CHANGE: eck one of these two boxes: as Change affects Debtor or Secured Party of record tem 6a or 6b; and URRENT RECORD INFORMATION: Complete for Party Information Change - provides a. ORGANIZATION'S NAME St. INDIVIDUAL'S SURNAME FIRST PE HANGED OR ADDED INFORMATION: Complete for Assignment or Party Information Change - 17a. ORGANIZATION'S NAME	espect to the security interest(s) of the security interest(s) of the security interest(s) of the security interest (s) of the security interest(s) of the securit	D name: Compor 7b, <u>and</u> item	lete item DELETE name 7c De deleted in DNAL NAME(S)/INITIAL(S)	: Give record name item 6a or 6b
5	CONTINUATION: Effectiveness of the Financing Statement identified above with recontinued for the additional period provided by applicable law PARTY INFORMATION CHANGE: eck one of these two boxes: Schange affects Debtor or Secured Party of record tem 6a or 6b; and URRENT RECORD INFORMATION: Complete for Party Information Change - provide 6a. ORGANIZATION'S NAME Sib. INDIVIDUAL'S SURNAME FIRST PE HANGED OR ADDED INFORMATION: Complete for Assignment or Party Information Change - grant for a continuation Change - grant for a continuation of the continuation Change - grant for a continuation of the	espect to the security interest(s) of the security interest(s) of the security interest(s) of the security interest (s) of the security interest(s) of the securit	D name: Compor 7b, <u>and</u> item	lete item DELETE name 7c De deleted in DNAL NAME(S)/INITIAL(S)	SUFFIX of the Deblor's name)

Agreement dated November 10, 2019, by and between TriMas Company LLC and Liqui-Box, Inc.).

9. NAME OF SECURED PARTY OF RECORD AUTHORIZING THIS AMENDMENT: Provide only one name (9a or 9b) (name of Assignor, if this is an Assignment) If this is an Amendment authorized by a DEBTOR, check here
and provide name of authorizing Debtor 9a. ORGANIZATION'S NAME Antares Capital LP, as Collateral Agent OR 9b. INDIVIDUAL'S SURNAME ADDITIONAL NAME(S)/INITIAL(S) FIRST PERSONAL NAME

10. OPTIONAL FILER REFERENCE DATA:

(DE SOS)

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment") is made and entered into as of April 9, 2020 ("Effective Date") between and among LB USA Flexibles, Inc., a Delaware Corporation, with its principal office at 595 Territorial Drive, Bolingbrook, Illinois 60440, Corplex Plastics UK Ltd, a United Kingdom private limited company with its principal office at Unit 7a-7b Madleaze Road, Gloucester, United Kingdom, GL1 5SG (each an "Assignor" and together "Assignors"), and TriMas Company LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, with its principal office at 38505 Woodward Avenue, Suite 200, Bloomfield Hills, Michigan 48304 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignors and Assignee are parties to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated November 10, 2019 (the "Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreement, Assignors wish to assign to Assignee, and Assignee wishes to acquire from Assignors, the United States patents set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, the United States patent applications set forth on Schedule B attached hereto, the foreign patents set forth on Schedule C attached hereto, and the foreign patent applications set forth on Schedule D attached hereto (collectively, the "Patents");

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents, including any continuations, divisions, continuations in part, reissues, reexaminations, or extensions thereof, and including the subject matter of all claims which may be obtained therefrom for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of Assignee's successors, assigns or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made, together with all income, royalties or payments due or payable as of the Effective Date or thereafter, including, without limitation, all claims for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement or other unauthorized use of the Patents, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for Assignee's own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and the corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable foreign countries, to record Assignee as the assignee and owner of the Patents.

* * * * *

KE 67340925.4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignors and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the Effective Date.

LB USA FLEX BLES, INC.
By:
Name: Kenneth J. Swanson
Title: President

By: Name: Kenneth J. Swanson

Title: Director

REEL: 006970 FRAME: 0751

TRIMAS COMPANY LLC

By: Name: Joshua Sherbin
Title: Vice President and Secretary

TRADEMARK

REEL: 006970 FRAME: 0752

SCHEDULE A U.S. PATENTS

Title	Filing Date	Filing Number	Granting Date	Number
Screw On Connector	4/12/2000	09/547465	9/2/2003	6612545
Spout For Screw On Connector	4/12/2000	10/083084	3/9/2004	6702337
Spout For Screw On Connector	4/12/2000	10/795960	5/17/2005	6893000
Closure Valve Assembly For A Container	8/5/2010	12/850811	3/19/2013	8397958
Closure Valve Assembly For A Container	8/5/2010	13/744130	9/2/2014	8820591
Closure Valve Assembly For A Container	8/5/2010	14/230175	3/10/2015	8973789
Liquid Dispenser With Valve	5/21/2015	15/313296	11/20/2018	10131530
Valve For A Fluid Flow Connector Having An Overmolded Plunger	12/20/2005	11/312884	1/10/2012	8091864
Valve For A Fluid Flow Connector Having An Overmolded Plunger	12/20/2005	13/347523	5/19/2015	9033311
Form Fill And Seal Container	12/5/2005	11/294323	8/10/2010	7770360
Spout For Ensuring Evacuation Of A Flexible Container	07/07/2006	11/482622	7/20/2010	7757907
Fluid Dispenser (Mustang)	5/23/2014	29/491758	9/13/2016	D766083
Fluid Dispenser (Mustang)	5/23/2014	29/562622	12/13/2016	D773928
Thin Wall Threaded Port (Two Variants)	3/15/2017	29/597199	4/23/2019	D846390
Dispensing Assembly	9/28/2015	14/897405	3/12/2019	10227167

SCHEDULE B U.S. PATENT APPLICATIONS

Title	Filing Date	Filing Number
Multilayer Film Used With Flexible Packaging	4/13/2016	15/097504
Valve Assembly For Bags	11/29/2018	16/204830
Duckbill Valve And Method For Making A Duckbill Valve	3/29/2019	16/370088

SCHEDULE C FOREIGN PATENTS

Title	Filing Date	Filing Number	Granting Date	Number	Jurisdiction
Liquid Dispenser With Valve	5/21/2015	2015264101	01/02/2020	2015264101	Australia
Liquid Dispenser With Valve	5/21/2015	602015023629.7	1/16/2019	EP3145856	France
Liquid Dispenser With Valve	5/21/2015	602015023629.7	1/16/2019	EP3145856	Germany
Liquid Dispenser With Valve	5/21/2015	15731747.0	1/16/2019	EP3145856	Spain

SCHEDULE D FOREIGN PATENT APPLICATIONS

Title	Filing Date	Filing Number	Granting Date	Number	Jurisdiction
Liquid Dispenser With Valve	5/21/2015	2947623	N/A	N/A	Canada
Liquid Dispenser With Valve	5/21/2015	MX/a/2016/014 874	N/A	N/A	Mexico
Multilayer Film Used With Flexible Packaging	4/14/2016	16744850.5	N/A	EP3283291	European Patent

6

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment") is made and entered into as of April 9, 2020 ("Effective Date") between and among LB USA Flexibles, Inc., a Delaware corporation, with its principal office at 595 Territorial Drive, Bolingbrook, Illinois 60440, Corplex Plastics UK Ltd, a United Kingdom private limited company with its principal office at Unit 7a-7b Madleaze Road, Gloucester, United Kingdom, GL1 5SG (each an "Assignor" and together "Assignors"), and TriMas Company LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, with its principal office at 38505 Woodward Avenue, Suite 200, Bloomfield Hills, Michigan 48304 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignors and Assignee are parties to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated November 10, 2019 (the "Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreement, Assignors wish to assign to Assignee, and Assignee wishes to acquire from Assignors, the United States trademark registrations set forth on Schedule A attached hereto and the United States applications for trademark registration set forth on Schedule B attached hereto, in each case, together with the goodwill of the business associated therewith (collectively, the "Marks");

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the Marks, including, without limitation, any registrations and applications therefor, any renewals and extensions of the registrations for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of Assignee's successors, assigns or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made, together with all income, royalties or payments due or payable as of the Effective Date or thereafter, including, without limitation, all claims for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement or other unauthorized use of the Marks, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for Assignee's own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and the corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable foreign countries, to record Assignee as the assignee and owner of the Marks.

* * * * *

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignors and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the Effective Date.

LB USA FLEXIBLES, INC.

Name: Kenneth I Swanson

Title: President

CORPLEX PLASTICS UK LTD

Name: Kenneth J. Swanson

Title: Director

REEL: 006970 FRAME: 0758

TRIMAS COMPANY LLC

SCHEDULE A U.S. TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

Mark	Application Date	Application Number	Registration Date	Registration Number
MUSTANG	6/20/2013	85/965798	8/16/2016	5022857
EVACUSTRIP	9/10/2016	87/166981	7/3/2018	5509108
DURABEV	9/10/2016	87/166979	11/7/2017	5331019
EVACUFILM	6/10/2002	78/134513	3/11/2003	2695936
RAPAK	3/28/2011	79/096301	12/13/2011	4069280

SCHEDULE B U.S. TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Mark	Application Date	Application Number
ECO-PURE	2/27/2019	88/318503
DURAOIL	2/27/2019	88/318509

- 4 -

RECORDED: 06/15/2020